

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE NOS. CA-101073 AND 101136 (CONSOLIDATED)

---

WESTGATE FORD TRUCKSALES, INC.,  
Individually and on behalf of Plaintiff Class,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT WESTGATE FORD TRUCK SALES, INC.'s  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

---

Douglas R. Cole (0070665)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Organ Cole LLP  
1330 Dublin Road  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 481-0900  
Fax: (614) 481-0904  
drcole@organcole.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc.*

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)  
Benjamin Sasse (0072856)  
Tucker Ellis LLP  
950 Main Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213  
Tel: (216) 592-5000  
Fax: (216) 592-5009  
ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com  
bsasse@tuckerellis.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee  
Ford Motor Company*

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc.*

James A. Lowe (0002495)  
Lowe, Eklund, Wakefield Co., L.P.A.  
610 Skylight Office Tower  
1660 West Second Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113-1454  
Tel: (216) 781-2600  
Fax: (216) 781-2610  
jlowe@lewlaw.com

John A. Corr (pro hac vice)  
Stephen A. Corr (pro hac vice)  
Stark & Stark, P.C.  
777 Township Line Road, Suite 120  
Yardley, PA 19067  
Tel: (267) 907-9600  
Fax: (267) 907-9659  
jcorr@stark-stark.com  
scorr@stark-stark.com

Robert M. Foote (pro hac vice)  
Craig S. Mielke (pro hac vice)  
Foote Mielke, Chavez & O'Neil LLC  
10 West State Street  
Suite 200  
Geneva, IL 60134  
Tel: (630) 232-7450  
Fax: (630) 232-7452  
rmf@fmcolaw.com  
csm@fmcolaw.com

Dennis G. Pantazis (pro hac vice)  
Wiggins Childs Quinn  
& Pantazis, LLC  
The Kress Building  
301 19th Street North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
Tel: (205) 314-0500  
Fax: (205) 314-0785  
dpantazis@wcqp.com

*Additional Counsel for Defendant/Appellee  
Ford Motor Company*

Jonathan D. Hacker (pro hac vice)  
Brian D. Boyle (pro hac vice)  
Rakesh Kilaru (pro hac vice)  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
1625 Eye St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 383-5300  
Fax: (202) 383-5414  
jhacker@omm.com  
bboyle@omm.com  
rkilaru@omm.com

Clay A. Guise (0062121)  
Dykema Gossett LLP  
39577 Woodward Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, MI  
Tel: (248) 203-0700  
Fax: (248) 203-0763  
cguise@dykema.com

James A. Pikel (pro hac vice)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	2
A. Background of the Claim that Ford Breached Its Franchise Agreement .....	2
B. Background of the Lower Court’s Legal Errors.....	3
III. THIS CASE IS OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST .....	8
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
<b><u>Westgate’s Proposition of Law No. 1:</u></b> <i>Determining that a contract provision is ambiguous merely allows parties to offer extrinsic evidence of meaning; it does not preclude a court from later determining breach as a matter of law if that evidence overwhelmingly favors one party.</i> .....	12
<b><u>Westgate’s Proposition of Law No. 2:</u></b> <i>When a trial court grants JNOV, but its order is ambiguous on the question of whether it granted a new trial in the alternative on weight-of-the-evidence grounds, the court’s order should be understood to include an implied order granting new trial. See White Motor Corp. v. Moore, 48 Ohio St.2d 156 (1976).</i> .....	13
<b><u>Westgate’s Proposition of Law No. 3:</u></b> <i>When a trial court grants a new trial on weight-of-the-evidence grounds, that order cannot be reversed if there is competent, credible evidence to support it.</i> .....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	15

## APPENDIX

Opinion and Judgment Entry of the 8th District Court of Appeals (Dec. 11, 2014).....	A-1
Opinion of the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas (Mar. 12, 2014) .....	A-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>3Com Corp. v. Banco do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 171 F.3d 739 (2d Cir.1999).....	9, 13
<i>Century III Assoc. v. Marmaxx Operating Corp.</i> , 2005-Ohio-7085 (11th Dist.).....	8, 9
<i>Environmental Network Corp. v. Goodman Weiss Miller, LLP</i> , 2008-Ohio-3833.....	13
<i>GZK, Inc. v. Schumaker Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2003-Ohio-5842 (2d Dist.).....	9
<i>Harris v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 2007-Ohio-5587.....	11, 14
<i>Girardeau Contractors, Inc. v. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 644 S.W.2d 360 (Mo.Ct.App.1982).....	9, 13
<i>Lewis v. Mathes</i> , 2005-Ohio-1975 (4th Dist.).....	8, 12
<i>Longstreth v. Kafantaris</i> , 2003-Ohio-797 (4th Dist.).....	11
<i>Penford Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 662 F.3d 497 (8th Cir.2011) ..	9, 13
<i>Robinson v. Spurlock</i> , 2012-Ohio-1510 (4th Dist.).....	14
<i>Rohde v. Farmer</i> , 23 Ohio St.2d 82 (1970).....	11, 14
<i>White Motor Corp. v. Moore</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 156 (1976).....	10, 11, 13

<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Const. Art. IV, § 2.....	8

<b>Rule</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
App.R. 4.....	14
Civ.R. 50.....	13
Civ.R. 59.....	10, 14
